
State of Florida 

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER. 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD 


TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850 


-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M­

DATE: March 4,2010 

TO: Office of Commission Clerk (Cole) )7 ~~ j!JJ!' e 
FROM: Division of Economic Regulation (Slemkewicz, Draper, Gardner, Ku~~, ~ 

Maurey, A. Roberts, Salnova) rJ5. UJ2.­ ~ ~..JP 
Office of the General Counsel (Klancke, Flemint~ [I~~P AL-f\A. 

RE: Docket No. 080318-GU - Petition for rate increase by Peoples Gas System. 

AGENDA: 03/16/10 - Regular Agenda - Decision on Stipulation and Settlement ­ Interested 
Persons May Participate 

-<:;) - ....' 
COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: All Commissioners 

G :x iT: 
::Do 0c­

(J - ' 
:;0 :r! 

PREHEARING OFFICER: Skop r . · I 
.s:- <

fTl - rr.:::o(/) 
::t> Q

CRITICAL DATES: None ="~ :::r J 
C> "11 
'"""'--- -.. I: 

(j)
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: None <::) 

u::> (") 

FILE NAME AND LOCATION: S:\PSC\ECR\WP\080318.RCM.DOC 

Case Background 

This proceeding commenced on August 11 , 2008, with the filing of a petition for a 
permanent rate increase by Peoples Gas System (PGS or Company). The Company is engaged 
in business as a public utility providing gas service as defined in Section 366.02, Florida Statutes 
(F.S.), and is subject to the jurisdiction of the Commission. PGS requested an increase in its 
retail rates and charges to generate $26,488,091 in additional gross annual revenues . PGS based 
its request on a historical base year ended December 31, 2007, and a projected test year ending 

0 1"9 2 ... ~ -If \ r,-. -0 

.. 




Docket No. 080318-GU 
Date: March 4, 2010 

December 31, 2009. Intervention was granted to the Office of Public Counsel (OPC)! and 
Florida Industrial Gas Users (FIGU)2 in this proceeding. 

The Commission held an administrative hearing on PGS' proposed rate increase on 
March 4-5, 2009. Thereafter, on June 9, 2009, upon consideration of the evidentiary record, the 
post-hearing briefs of the parties, and staffs recommendations, the Commission issued Order 
No. PSC-09-0411-FOF -GU (Final Order)3 granting PGS an increase in its rates and charges to 
generate $19,152,365 in additional gross annual revenues. 

On June 24, 2009, PGS filed a Motion for Reconsideration (Motion), contesting the 
Commission's calculation of the Company's weighted average cost of capital and revenue 
requirements. In its motion, PGS only requested the reconsideration of those portions of the 
Final Order which reconcile the rate base to the capital structure to determine the weighted 
average cost of capital used in determining the Company's revenue requirements. PGS did not 
request oral argument on its Motion for Reconsideration. No response to PGS' Motion was filed 
by the intervenors. Staff filed its recommendation for consideration at the August 18, 2009, 
Agenda Conference. On August 17, 2009, PGS requested that consideration of the 
recommendation be deferred to an agenda conference at a later date. The request for deferral 
was approved. 

Informal meetings were held on October 12, 2009, and January 20, 2010, to discuss the 
issues raised in PGS ' Motion for Reconsideration concerning the Internal Revenue Code's 
normalization mles and the adjustments to the weighted average cost of capital. On Febmary 5, 
2010, the parties filed a Joint Motion for Approval of StipUlation and Settlement (Joint Motion or 
Stipulation) as a full and complete resolution of the only matters remaining in the docket. 

This recommendation addresses the proposed Stipulation. The Commission has 
jurisdiction pursuant to Sections 366.06(2) and (4), and 366.071, F.S. 

1 See Order No. PSC-OS-0532-PCO-GU, issued August IS, 200S, in Docket No. OS03IS-GU, In re: Petition for rate 

increase by Peoples Gas System. 

2 See Order No. PSC-OS-0532-PCO-GU, issued August IS, 200S, in Docket No. OS03IS-GU, In re: Petition for rate 

increase by Peoples Gas System. 

3 Order No. PSC-09-0411-FOF -GU, issued June 9, 2009, in Docket No. OS03IS-GU, In re : Petition for rate increase 

by Peoples Gas System . 


- 2 ­



Docket No. 080318-GU 
Date: March 4, 2010 

Discussion of Issues 

Issue 1: Should the Commission approve the proposed Stipulation and Settlement? 

Recommendation: Yes. The Commission should approve the proposed Stipulation and 
Settlement. (Slemkewicz) 

Staff Analysis: All parties to this docket have proffered the proposed Stipulation (Attachment 1) 
as a complete resolution of all matters pending in Docket No. 080318-GU. The Stipulation was 
signed by all of the parties in the proceeding. The primary purpose of the Stipulation is to make 
appropriate adjustments to deferred taxes in order to avoid any potential violation of the 
normalization rules under the Internal Revenue Code. The major elements contained in the 
Stipulation are as follows : 

• 	 Correction of depreciation reserve adjustment - reduce rate base by an additional 
$795 ,370 and associated deferred taxes by $61 3,628. (Paragraph 1) 

• 	 Correction of non-utility portion of common plant adjustment - reduce deferred 
taxes by $26,439. (Paragraph 2) 

• 	 Recognition of deferred taxes related to plant-in-service and related depreciation 
expense - reduce deferred taxes by $15,872. (Paragraph 3) 

• 	 Recognition of deferred taxes related to the adjustment for the West Florida 
Natural Gas Company acquisition adjustment - reduce deferred taxes by 
$371,477. (Paragraph 4) 

• 	 Increase off-system sales (OSS) to offset any potential change in the previously 
authorized base rate revenue increase of $19,152,365 - increase OSS revenues by 
$68,676 and related revenue taxes by $343 . (Paragraph 5) 

The adjustments in Paragraph 1 of the Stipulation correct an error that was made in an 
adjustment to the depreciation reserve. The adjustment should have been $1,590,741 instead of 
the $795 ,371 that was actually made. As a result, the depreciation reserve should be increased 
by $795,370, thereby reducing total rate base by the same amount. The deferred taxes associated 
with this adjustment are a reduction of $613,628. 

The adjustments in Paragraphs 2 - 4 correct the amount of the deferred taxes component 
in the capital structure to avoid any potential violation of the nornlalization rules under the 
Internal Revenue Code (IRC). The total of the adjustments to reduce the deferred taxes 
component in the capital structure is $1,027,416 including the deferred taxes amount in 
Paragraph 1. 

As stated in the Joint Motion, PGS is not seeking any additional rate relief. PGS' 
primary obj ective is to avoid any potential violation of the normalization rules related to deferred 
taxes under the IRC. As addressed in Paragraph 5, in order to offset any increase in revenue 
requirements, the OSS revenues have been increased by $68,676 to negate the potential 

- 3 ­



Docket No. 080318-0U 
Date: March 4,2010 

operating revenue increase related to the adjustments in Paragraphs 1 - 4. The end result is that 
the previously approved $19,152,365 operating revenue increase does not change. 

Staff believes that the Stipulation is a fair and reasonable resolution of the outstanding 
issues in this docket and recommends that it be approved. Since there is no change to the 
revenue requirements, the currently approved tariffs filed in response to Order No. PSC-09-0411­
FOF-GU reflect this increase, and no tariff revisions are needed. Schedules 1 through 5 show the 
revised rate base, capital structure, net operating income, and operating revenue increase 
calculation based on the proposed adjustments in the Stipulation. 

- 4 ­



Docket No. 080318-GU 
Date: March 4, 2010 

Issue 2: Should this docket be closed? 

Recommendation : Yes. This docket should be closed upon the expiration of the time for 

appeal. (Klancke, Fleming) 


Staff Analysis : This docket should be closed upon the expiration of the time for appeal. 


- 5 ­



Docket No. 080318-GU 
Date: March 4,2010 

Attachment I 
Page I of 1:l 

BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In n:; Petition for rate increase by ) DOCKET NO. OS031S-GU 
Peoples Gas Sy!ltdn. ) Filed: 2-5-10 

) 

lmPlJLATIQN AND SE'ITLEMENT 

WHEREAS, pursua.ot ttl it5 pctiUon filed August II, :Z008, Pcoples Gas System 

("Peoples" or the "Companyj !>ought an. inaeese in its rates and charges sufficient to gmentCl 

approximately $26.5 million in additional gross annual revenuCSj 

WHEREAS, tho Office of Public CoIlDSiCI ("'OPC") and the Florida Iudnstrial Gas Users 

\PIOU") intervened, and have signed this Stipulation and Settlement (unles5 the context clearly 

requires otherwise. the term '"Party" or "Parties" as used herein means a sigJlA10ry to this 

Stipulation and Settlement); 

WHEREAS, following extensive discovery by CommiSllion Staff and OPe, custorru:r 

suvice hearings in six cities.. and a final h=ring in TAllahassoc, tho Commission entered its 

Order No. PSC-09-0411-FOF-GU (the "Order") on June 9, :ZOO9j 

WHEREAS, the Ordc:r authorized Peoples to adjust its rates and chargtlS to produce 

additional gross annual revenues of $19,152.,365 based on a projected t.c.5t year coding December 

31,2009, III1d amid-point ~ on COIJlJDOll equity of 10.75%; 

WHEREAS, on JUDIe 24, 2009. PeopJes filed a Motion fur R.ccoosideration of the Order 

(the ''Motion foc R.cconsiderationj seeking m:oosideration by the Onllmission of the Order 

bc>caUBe the Order', calculation of the weighted average cost of capital appeared to viol.are the 

normalization rules under funncr Section 161(1) md Section 168(i)(9)(B) of the I:nte.m.al 

ReVClllle Code (the "Code") and SectiODl! 1.167(1}-l(a) and 1.l61(a)-11(bX6) of the Income Tax 

RcguJ.ations; 

o.!..- \11 
~ '­

~ .? C 
. 1_ eD .. ' .... J C ..... u 

..r " 1 
N l 

c 
'--,.- CO ";c:> , 

.:.:.:.l <. .
'.. 
...' rCJ lCJ 

- 6 ­

http:I:nte.m.al
http:pursua.ot


Docket No. 080318-GU 
Date: March 4, 2010 

Attachment I 
Page 2 of \3 

WHEREAS, the Code and Income Tax RcgulatiOllS require II. taxpayer to use a 

normalization method of accoUDting with respect to "public utility property" (as defined in the 

Code and Income Tax Regulations); 

WHER.EAS. subsection (iX9)(A) of Code Section 168 provides that in order 10 WIC B 

MmJ8lintion method of accounting with respect to any public utility property, the taxpayer 

must, in computing its tax expense for purposes ofcstDbJisbing ils cost of suvice for ratemaking 

purposes and reflecting operating ruults in m regullllCd books of account. use • method of 

depreciation with respect to such property that is the sam.c as, and a depreciation period fOT such 

property that b no shorter than, the method and period used to compute its dcpceciaOOn expense: 

for such purposes. This section further provides that if the amoUllt aI10wable as a deduction 

unda the Code with respect to such property differs from the amount that would be allowable as 

a deductiou UDder the Code using the method used to compute rogulated flO( expense described 

above, the taxpa~ must m.aIce adjustments to 1\ reserve \0 reflect the defemll of \a)lflS resulting 

from such difIercoce. Because, for tax purpOses. Peoples uses accelerated methods of 

depreciation. IIDd uses the straight-line method prescribed by the Commission for ratcmaking 

pwposcs, adjustments to the reserve for dcfCJrecl.taxes must be made in order for Peoples to me 

a nonnalization method ofaccounti.ng. 

WHEREAS, Subsection (i)(9)(B) ofCodc Sectioo 168 provides that the requirements of 

subparagraph (A) described abov~ IITC not met if the taxpayer, for ra1emaking purposes. uses a 

proccduro or Ddjustment that ia inoomistmn with the requirements of subpat'llgI'8ph (A). h also 

provides that the procedun:s or adjustments that are considered 10 be ~ shall include 

any proc::cdun; or acljll.!tmalt for ratemakjug purposes which uses an estimate or projoction of the 

taxpaya-'s tax expense, depreciation ~pen&e. or reserve for deferred taxes unless such estimate 

2 

- 7 ­

http:accounti.ng


Docket No. 080318-GU 
Date: March 4, 2010 

Allachment I 
Page 3 of 13 

or projectioD is abo U9Cd. for ratemak.ing purposes, with respect to the otba two such items lind 

with respect to the rate base. 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Income Tax Regulation §I.l67(l}-(b), property is ''public 

utility property" during any period in which it is used predomirumtly in the trade or business of 

the furnishing or sale of, among other things, gas through a loc.al distribution system; 

WHEREAS, on page 19 of !he Order, !he Commission accurately describes 

normalization and the penalty for violating the Code', oormalization roquin:mc:ntJ, which is the 

loss of !he utility's ability to claim accelerated depreciation for income tax purposes on all BSSets 

as oftbc violation date and on subsequc:m asset additions; 

WHEREAS, the Coramis:Jion Staff's ~llUXlCadation on Peoples' Motion for 

R.econsideration was deferred from consideration by the Commission It its August I 8, 2009 

agenda conf-cn:ncc for the purpose of peanittiDg infocna1 discussions among the Partica lind the 

Commission Staff regarding the Code's normaIizatiOD RqUiremCDts and the adjustments to the 

ca1colJdion of Peoples' weighted average cost of capital in the OrdI3' sought by the Motion for 

Rtconaidetation; and 

WHEREAS. the Parties have met on sovaal ooce.siODS, cxobanged infonnation. and 

reached agn:anent regarding the disposition {)f the issues IBi,m by the Motioo for 

R.eoons.idemion. 

NOW, THEREFORE.. in cooslde:radon ofthc forgoing recltala (~oh are incorporated 

herein) aDd the covenants oontamed IJa:ocin. the Parties hereby stipulate andagrce as follows: 

1. Although not refi:rcoced in Peoples' Motion fur Recon-5.identioo, duriDg the 

CommissiDn Staft's anal)'lia of the motion. it was disoovc:n:d that II1l error had been made in the 

calculation of the amount of the adjUStmeDt to the depreciation rese:w account for the cost of 

3 

- 8 ­



Docket No. 080318-GU 
Date: March 4, 2010 

Attachment l 
Page 4 of 13 

rmlOvaI.. 1be correct amount oftbe acljustmc:Dt to the deprociation reserve account for the 2009 

test year should have been S1,59O,741 instead of the $795,371 reflectcd in the Order. As 8 

result of this error, the amount of rate base reflected in the Order was ovcntated by S795,370. 

The Parties agree that this eacr should be corrected through a reduction to rate base in the 

amount of $795,370. The amount of deferred taxes associated with the correct amount of the 

adjustmcm for cofl ofrcmoval is $613,628. 

2. In the Minimum Filing Requirements C"MFRsj that 8C<Xlmpanied the filing of its 

petition, P.eopJes made an adjustment to remove the non-utility portion of C01QQl.og plant, with 

consistent aqjustmeDta to !he associated depreciation expense and acc:umula1ed depreciation. 

Peoples did DOt. however, adjust the deferred tlDI:es associated with the non-utility portion of 

CO!lIlIlQn plant n:mowd from rate base. While tIm adjustments WU'C calculated in aa:ordan.cc 

with the final order in Peoples' last ra1c case, I the failure to adjust the associated deferred taxes 

in the reconciliation of the rate base to the capital lItructure would tt9Ult in a violation of the 

Code's oormalization requircmeom because each of thG four catcgori~ of plant adjusted is 

"public utility propc:rty" as dcfi.Ded in the Code. The Parties agree that deferred taxes should be 

reduced by $26,439.(as calculated on Sohedule A to this StipulJltion and SettlGalmt) In order to 

avoid II potr:lJtial violation of the Code's norml!lization n:qu.b;ements. 

3. In the Ordar, the CoIIIInisaion reduced projected test year Plant-Jn-Service (I.e., 

rate base) by SI,959,308 and related dqlreciation expense by SI13,64O. It did not adjust the 

associated defeacd tax compooell1 oftbe capital structure. The Parties agree thG deferred taxes 

I. The PIrtIes qrec lhatdle defmed!DIII aaod8IIKl with tho llOII-ittiliay poctkIa.ofdle COIIIIDDII pan iIInD. 
ImIOftdli'CllD nr. ~ III'IIIt be ~* ltom .. .dc1i:rml1uea ~DIIIIl of !be c.piSal ~ ill «del' 10 
.. 'tOld a potadal vIolldoo oflho Code'. ~1Dtkm~ wtIb !be remaIIIdu boq ftIIICMId 1ioIn the 
commcmeqaltycompoaeal oflbecapflalllrDCtllre. 5.1",..:~fOl'ra/' ~by·GTEFLORlDA. 
INCOlU'OIUTED.oro.No. JlSC93-010l-fOF-1l.., Docket No 9201U-1L . 

4 

- 9 ­

http:INCOlU'OIUTED.oro.No
http:aa:ordan.cc
http:C01QQl.og


Docket No. 080318-GU 
Date: March 4,2010 

Attachment 1 
Page 5 of 13 

should be reduced by S15,872 (as calculated on Schedule B to this Stipulation and Settlement) in 

order to avoid a potmrtial violation of the Code's normalization rnquirements. 

4. In the MFRs that accompanied its petition, Peoples made Bn adjustment for an 

ocquifrition adjustment that WIllI on the books of West Florida Natural Gas Company ~ West 

Florida was merged into Peoples in 1997. Although the acquisition adjustment was removed 

from rate base, the deferred tllxes BSSQCillted "With the adjustmCDt were not removed from 

Peoples' capital structure when it WIIS reeonciled with rate be.sc. The scqWsilion adjustment 

resulted from Martin's acquisition of West Florida's gu utility plant assets in 1984. The 

acquisition adjustment was mwrti.zed by Welt Florida after 1984 over a 37-year life for the 

property involwd. BOd Peoples bas continued such amorti7lltion since its acquisition of West 

Florida via the 1997 merger. The deferred taxes usociated with the acquisition adjustment arose 

because the assets giving rise to the acquisition adjustment were written off for tax purposes over 

a sbc~ period (10 yean). The Puties agree that, because the assd3 giving rise to the 

acquisition adjustment are "public utility property" B3 defined in the Code and Iucomc Tax 

RcgulatiOll!, defmed taxes should be reduced by $371,477 (as calculAtr:d on Schedule C to this 

Stipulation IUld Settkment) in order to lIVoid a potenti.tll violation of the Code's normalization 

rcqu:ireInezrtIi. 

5. 10 the Order, the CommissIon increased off·system sales ("OSS") fiom $500,000 

to $2,000,000, and in~ taxes other than income by 57,500 for the related regulatory 

asgeSsmc:llt fClt8. Ordec, pege 21. Many of the projectiom in Peoples' filiJlg were adjusted 

during the course of the llt:OCeeding tlw. ~a1ted in the Order. Peoples did not file the Motion 

for R.eoonsidenuion for the ~ of obWniog rate relief in addition to that awarded by the 

Order, but only to correct the potential violations of the Code', normalizBtion requirancnUl, IIDd 

5 

- 10 ­



Docket No. 080318-GU 
Date : March 4,2010 

Attaclunent 1 
Page 6 of J] 

such corrections will be made 	upon the Commission's approval of this Stipulation and 

Settlement. In recl:lgpition of Peoples' in1e1ll. IIIlcI in erda- to avoid the expense to Peoples 

associated with a further chaoge in ntes by maintaining the level of the operating revenue 

increase Awarded by the Order, the Parties agree that (i) OSS should be increased by $1,568,676 

instead of by $1,500.000 as stated in the Order and (Ii) 1axe.~ other than income sh.ould be 

iooreased by $7,843 instead of by $7,500 as stated in the Order for the related regulatory 

assessment fees, thereby increasing Peoples' achieved net operating inOOOll! fur the projected test 

year to $36,063,5J5 (instead of the S36,019,112 refieeted in the Order). The net operating 

income deficiency "WOuld thereby remain the same 8.S that reflected in the Order 8Dd, when 

expended by the net operating inoome multiplier, would yield the openting revenue increase of 

$19,152.365 awarded by the Order. 

6. A:s set forth in pazagrapbs 1 through 5 above, tho Parties agree that the final order 

should be modified: 

a. by reducing rate base in the amount of$79S,370 to corrcc1 the error in the 

wcu.l.ation of the amount of the adjustment to the depreciation JeSelVC account for the 

cost Of1CDOval (as dcscnDed in pamgraph 1 above); 

b. by reducing the dcfcmd taxeS oompoDeIlt of the capital structure by the 

sum ofthe reduction! de3cnDed in paragraph! 1 through 4 above ($1,027,416); 

e. by revis~ the .. Staff Adjusted" 13·Month Average Capital Structure fur 

Ihe prQjecta1 test ~ set forth on page 57 of the Order (Schedule 2 to the Order) 8.S set 

forth OD Schedule D to this Stipulation and Settkment, resulting in an overall weighted 

IlVCl"age cost of capilJl ofg.S~; 

d. 	 by inorea.~ing OSS by SI.56$,676 instead ofby $1,500,000 as stated in the 

6 

- 11 ­



Docket No. 080318-GU 
Date: March 4, 2010 

Attachment 1 
Page 7 of 13 

Order IIIld taxes other than income by $7,843 instellLi ofhy 17.500 lIS S1ated in the Order 

(for the: rebrted regulatory a8!ICssment fees); and 

e. by revisir.g the: "Commission Adjusted" Revenue Requirements 

Calculation on page 60 ofthe Order (Schedule 5 to the Order) as set forth on Scbedule E 

to !his Stipulation and Settlement, thereby maintaining the Operating Revenue Increase 

approved by the Ordet at an increase of$19,lS2,365. 

7. This Stipulation and Settlement is contingent on approval in its entirety by the 

Commissioo, and is iatmded to resolve the only remaining issues in this docket. By agreeing to 

the proWiODS of this Stipulation and Settlement, except as set forth ben:in, the Parties do not 

intend to m.ako any change to positions tBk.cn in this docket or in lilly otbu dockets, pl"eSCll1 or 

t'utIlNl. Rather, this Stipulation and Settlement is 8 product ofcomprombe and is bescd solely on 

the factual circlIDlswx:es of thiB CMC. The Parties thc:cfore do not inteod that this Stipu1ation 

and Settlement or the Order approving it shall be wed or cited as preeedCllt. This docket aball be 

clo!ed effective as of the dale the Commission order approving this Stipulltion and Settlement 

8. Each Puty to thL, Sti:puJ.ation and Settlement agrees to endorse and support this 

Stipulation II:Ild Settlement before the Commission and lillY other administrative or judicial 

tribunal. and in: lID)' other forum. 

9. This Stipulation and Settlement may be execut.rd in counterpart originals, and a 

t8csimilc orelectronicaIly ICII%IIIt:d version of an original signature shall be deemed an original. 

7 

- 12 ­

http:execut.rd


Docket No . 080318-0U 
Date: March 4, 2010 

Attachment 1 
Page 8 of 13 

IN WfINESS WHEREOF, the Parties to this Stipulation and Settlement have caused 

their respective duly authorized representatives in tho captioned docket to execute this 

StipulaliOD and SCIttlement as ofthe 5th day ofPebruary, 2010. 

PEOPLES GAS SYSTEM Ol<TICE OF PUBLIC COUNSEL 

Macfarlane Ferguson & McMullen cia The Florida Legislature 
Tampa, I-lorid.336O\-3350 JII WCSI. Madiaon Street, Room 812 
P. O. Box 1531 Tallllbltssee, Florida 32399-1400 
Tampa, Florida 33601-1531 

By: IL. \C'7:ton.~ 
AnsIeyW Jr. 

FLORIDA INDUSTRIAL GAS USERS 

MeWhirter Law rlIID. 
P. O. Box 3350 
TaIll florida 33601-3350 

8 

- 13 ­



Docket No. 080318-GU 
Date: March 4, 2010 

PEOPLES GAS SYSTeM 
DOCKET NO. 08031 a.GU 

ADIT REl.'ITED TO NO:-f.UTIUTY PLANT 

~ ! I 
I 

if d 1 h.. 
i:c 

! ~ 51~ 
t:! 0 1 

! 
1I} R ~ 
I! 

1 

l 
.tIi i 
I 

~ ~fz ~ ~I 

~ i 

:;: 

- , 1&p. G '" 

Attachment I 
Page 9 of I:\ 

SCHEOULEA 

.. 

&. ~ n 

f! 

.. ~ l 

I 

ii 
~ ~ fi Ii 

~ 

_ ..... n • .,.,..,.. 

,! !!!!!!! 

I 
~ 

If1 I• 
n~ I~~ U,I 

i 

t 

! !! 
Ii,! ~J! ~! 
IIJ Hi f~~ 

1••I 
I 

! 
01 

I 

- 14 ­



Docket No. 080318-GU 
Date: March 4,2010 

Attachment 1 
P(lge 10 of 13 

SCHEOUI...EB 
PEOPLES GAS SYSTEM 
DOCKET NO. 080318-GU 

ADTT REl..ATED TO STAFF ADJUSTMENTS TO RATE 'BASE FOR PLANT IN SERVICE: 

Temporvy 
2009 OItf_nce aour.:. 

Bocbd ~ Expense $ 113,640 S 1 t3,e.\O [1] c.dor No. ~1 I.JCOF.aU. _ • 

TIIX Baaia 
TIDe Rate V_ 1 (15 year lite) 

3,1118,616 
6.00'l4 

OIf1WNo. PSC.m~"~u._. 
__PIDC'OCIUrO .,47 

Tax 0epr0datI00 E>cpeNe 1Ill5 ,1131 195,931 [2J 

TempoI'IIIY OIft'erenos 82,291 (1) - p-] :0 (3) 
RIIte 38.1575%~ ~No. ~tt-F¢'.(]U. po~ n 
AnnuIII Oefemld Inc.t>rM T_ 31,744 13] Jrf41. (5] 

112 (8] 
MonIt4<t AOIT s 2,845 151 I [6J 

0acembIn'.{)8 S S 
.I8nu8Iy.()9 2,845 2,845 

FebnJaty.()Q
Mw..oo 

2,646 
2,&46 

5,291 
7,036 

ApIIoOQ ~646 10,5111 
May.08 2,&4:5 13,227 
J~ 2,&46 15,872 
~ 2,64S 18,617 

August.{)9 2,&45 21,182 
SopIambw.{)9 2,&45 23,808 

0d0ber.(19 2,&45 26,453 
NoYember.()g 2,&46 29,098 
De~ 2,645 31,744 

SWlPIal $ 208,334 
113 

13- monIh.--.go ~ Income IIIXU I 16,872 

- 15 ­



Docket No. OS031S-GU 
Date: March 4, 2010 

Attachment I 
Page l ' of 13 

SCHEDULEC 
PEOPLES GAS SYSTEM 
DOCKET NO. 080318-GU 

WEST FLORIDA NATURAL GAS ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENT 

A 
B 

Remove WFNG Aoquisttion Adjustment (original cost) 
Remove aSiociated acwmulated depredation 

$2,947,000 
1,984,000 

_G-I. . . . .... , 

W'l'Q..t, p.4,'" 

C 
0 

Net book value 01 SIXlulsltlon adjustment plant removed 
Consoidated tax rata 

963,000 
.~85Z5 

.... 

Def8fTlKllncome taxes $ 371,4n e.c 

- 16 ­



-- -

Docket No. 080318-GU 
Date: March 4, 2010 

~0f'I.~8 OM SYSTEM 
DOCKET NO. DlO,"..oU 

'3-6.1ONTlIAVEAAGE CIIPrrAL S01W<;rul<E 
oa:£WIIEII aooe TEST YEtIR 

COtrm>oI~ 127Ut'.M6 41.64;( 
222.n3.'" H~ 7._ 2.88'1\ -


~- MlI.387 D.8'" 4.fiD'4 0.0'"61>001_rrwd.""" &.cc*DobI 
o 0.- O.OO'A O.OO'A 

Cu_DopooIIo 1I.'~1I41 LIlli. .....s..'4'~ 
~_T_ 11••'Q.11z 4..," 0'- 0. ­
Tax CrodllJ • z.ro ColI 7.112 0._ 0.00% II.OO'W. 
T.. ~.~.IId Coot o 0_ 0.00'A __o~.m!M-

r... 'GO.OSi uN 

'wMlMItJd {kb!cMt 2 to",. prten ($) (I) 

PI I'ro_ ~... 

4t.I\~ 

~DdOI Im.nl.1I7 a (1'.%17"'" Z2'.....I~ II.II~ 


--.mOebt .,......If]' o ($'''11$0) ~)7.347 011''110 

10 o o 0 O.OO'K 


C"'-DopoIIo UI,UIl.t4J o a M.IU,1I41 e.44'1\ 


Cammen~ i27mr~ 10 ~,m't£'Y•• --	 0_
DoIItNd_T_ 121,B10,1t2 a a 27,"O,H:I 4.~"" 
T..c_.z.a Oca' 17,_ o o 7.­
T..~.WoIaMod Coot f9 e o 0 

Wi "',411T_ 	
a.;; 

64.7.~ 

111ft!lllIWlllllllb ImI: IiQ11'¥18 It) III ($l 
III IIpec:IIo ~""'­

c-~ i21t':f7ii '0 "'tr.W) m~443 4UCriO 
__DobIl~DoM 122',641,'''' 0 [1354,123) 221,1'1.111 H~ 

n,U7,14T CS6,ICI', 3,431,I0Il oal,.•-..d.... 10 0 0 0 D.OCI'K 
euo_DIj)oob .x,In,M) 0 0 :sa,IU,M) I ...,. 
~_T_ PU7II,III2 0 a 27~70.H2 4."'" 
T_CNdIIo.Z-c:'c.ot "",2 0 0 7.112 0._ 
Ta C_.WllD/lIod Coot 	 ,0 0 g. ­
r_ , 5ioiUzlj A gNat;; peaS';" laoJiil4( 

54.74. 	 54.74" ~-
MIDJIIIIII- (l) (I) (l) 
NonMIuftoft lIIamlllJllll (l) 5pdoc A4utIIMI 

1!!!2~~ ""'­ I!!t~c:an.-1!<PI7 U7tm:tS Iii) ~ Cl72,1717 41.10% 
Lcag....... o.bI 1!21.11UII 0 ....,- 221,131,710 n.~ 
SIIooQ-Io"" PoIII "4~I ,eAe 0 1.122 ',431;7tI DJ,.,. 

0 0 a 0 a._ 
Cu_DIpcotb "121.143 0 0 1III,I:zt.M' •.4~ 
De/MNcI_r- 71.170._ cza,.:I9, !I.-..n, :1..,41,2111 4.71" 
T",,~·Z-. Cio« 7.IIIZ 0 a 7,~ 0.0CI'M0 
T... ~·~coo( 0 0 0 0 

~""* 

D.~T_ 1!iM9Jn 10 e t¥f!4IL!1lx 100. 

54.7.,. 	 &4 .741'"'~-

tuSllMJ 1m.1lall1a1l1Q It, III I1J......- -.. ... 
1H1II__1 	

~ 

1laIII:-c.na. £!!!!- ~'& TuAelil ~T" __DeC< ~.. 7~ 31.611". (i01I46) 
I,U2 a.Oa'll. Q (11)H.57'" cu.oon- 0ejIQ0IIt 0 ..... 11.17....•T_ ii2-;5 

Attachment 1 
Page 12 of 13 

SCHEDULED 

8.2''1\ 
',114'1\ 
D.Dl% 
O.DO'l\ 
0 .013% 
0_ 
0._0._ 

--ya;r 

w.w-
CoIl 

16.',,, d,""
7.%0'6 	 2.14,. 
I .~ 	 O.~ 
0._ 	 0.00'1\ 

0 .4""....D._" O.GO"D._ 	 O.­

1.- 2a1

CGa, WoI!iI\I04 
Q.!!!! -

,0.7"'" 
T.2Q1I, 
I.GZ'A 
0._ 
8.IIN. 
O.DO'l\ 
0,_D._ 

ColI 
AalIt 

n.T6'K 1.22% 
7'- 2.1-5'110 

O.Q2ll.0.._..-	0._ 
u.s... 0,4S'" 
0.- 0.OCI'I\ 
O.DO'I\ 0._ 
' ,111':=im: 

1.11 

- 17 ­

http:1laIII:-c.na
http:T_CNdIIo.Z-c:'c.ot
http:27~70.H2
http:127Ut'.M6


Docket No . 080318-GU 
Date: March 4, 2010 

Attachment I 
Page 13 of 13 

SCHEDULE E 
PEOPLES GAS SYSTEM 

DOCKET NO.060318-GU 


DECEMBER 2009 PROJECTED TEST YEAR 

RmNUE REQUIREMENTS CAlCUlATION 


Adjusted 
to Addr1l9S 

line CommIs5lon NormallzatiOfl 
_N?_ Adjus1ed Requirements~EJ~ 

Rata Base $563,699,436 S560,844,767 $580,049,387 

2 OveraD Rate of Return B.SS% 8.50% 8.52% 

3 Reqlllrad Net OperaUng Income (1)x(2) 50,060,265 47,671,804 47,718,2n8 

4 Adllevltd Net Oper.ltiog Income 33,944,897 36,019,112 36,063,516 

5 Net Opera.t!ng Income Deficiency (3)-(4) 16,115,558 11,652,692 11,652,693 

6 Net Operatfng Income MtJ/tlpIie!' 1.64360 1.64360 1.64360 

7 Operatlng Revenue Increase (5}x(6) $26,488,091 $19,152,365 '19,162,368 

e ChMge In Revenue Raquirementa $1 

C!!IclAsllon of ReyiRd Net Operating lowne: 

Commission Adjusted, NOI $36,050,953 

Inlere:st Synohronlzatloo change 2,662 

NOI Adju stI!Id per Motion 


- 18 ­



Docket No. 080318-0U 
Date: March 4,2010 

PEOPLES GAS SYSTEM SCHEDULE 1 
DOCKET NO. 080318-GU STIPULATION 

13-MONTH AVERAGE RATE BASE 
DECEMBER 2009 TEST YEAR 

Issue Adjusted per Company 
NQ.. Commisdsion Adjustments : 
5 Plant & Accumulated Derpeciation 
7 Non·Utility Operations 
8 CWIP Amount 
9 Total Plant 
10 Accumulated Depreciation 

12·S Total Working Capital Allowance 

'-0 

Total Commission Adjustments 
13 Commission Adjusted Rate Base 

Plant in Service Accumulated 
& Acquisition Depree., Amort. & Net Plant Plant Held for Net Working Total 
Adjustmen! Customer 8dv. in Servjce CWIP Future Use Plant ~ Rate Ba§e 
991 ,124849 (434,280,486 556844363 18,249444 a 575,093,807 (11,494 371 563,599,436 

(1,959,308) (1,590,741) (3,550,049) a a (3,550,049) a (3,550,049) 
a a a a a a a a 
a a a a a a a a 
a a a a a a a a 
a a a a a a a a 
a a a a a a a a 
a a a a a a a a 
a a a a a a a a 
a a a a a a a a 
a a a a a a a a 
a a a a a a a a 
a a a a a a a a 
a a a a a a a a 
a a a a a a a a 
a a a a a a a a 
a a a a a a a a 
a a a a a a a a 
a a a a a a a a 
a a a a a a a a 

a a a 
a a a 
a a a 
a a a 
a a a 

(1,959,308) (1 ,590,741 (3,550,049 a a (3,550 ,0491 a (3,550,049 
989,165,541 (435,871 ,227 553,294 ,3 14 18,249,444 a 571,543,758 (11,494,371 560.049,387 



Docket No. OS031S-GU 
Date: March 4, 2010 

PEOPLES GAS SYSTEM SCHEDULE 2 
DOCKET NO. 080318-GU STIPULATION 

13-MONTH AVERAGE CAPITAL STRUCTURE 
DECEMBER 2009 TEST YEAR 

Com~anll As Filed ($) Cost Weighted 
Amount Ratio Rate Cost 

Common Equity 273 ,561 ,565 48 .54% 11 .50% 5.58% 
Long-term Debt 222,773,987 39 .53 % 7.20% 2.85% 
Short-term Debt 3,456 ,397 0.61 % 4.50% 0.03% 
Preferred Stock 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 
Customer Depos its 36,128,943 6.41 % 6.65% 0.43% 
Deferred Income Taxes 27,670,682 4.91% 0.00% 0.00% 
Tax Credits - Zero Cost 7,862 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 
Tax Credits - Weighted Cost 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 
Total 563,599,436 100.00% 8.88% 

Equity Ratio 54 .74% 

Commission Adjusted ($) ($) ($) 
($) Specific Pro Rata Staff Cost Weighted 

Amount Adjustments Adjustments Adjusted Ratio Rate Cost 

Common Equity 273 ,561,565 26 ,439 (1,395,236) 272,192,768 48.60% 10.75% 5.22% 
Long-term Debt 222,773,987 0 (1,136,207) 221,637,780 39 .57% 7.20% 2.85% 
Short-term Debt 3,456 ,397 0 (17,629) 3,438,768 0.61 % 3.02% 0.02% 
Preferred Stock 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 
Customer Deposits 36,128 ,943 0 0 36,128,943 6.45% 6.65% 0.43% 
Deferred Income Taxes 27 ,670,682 (26,439) (1 ,000,977) 26 ,643,266 4.76% 0.00% 0.00% 
Tax Credits - Zero Cost 7,862 0 0 7,862 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 
Tax Credits - Weighted Cost 0 0 0 0 0.00% 9.11% 0.00% 
Total 563,599,436 0 (3,550,049) 560 ,049,387 100.00% 8.52% 

Equity Ratio 54 .74% 54 .74 % 

Interest Synchronization 

Dollar Amount Change 
Long-term Debt 
Short-term Debt 
Customer Depos its 

($) 
Adjustment 

Amount 
(1,136 ,207) 

(17 ,629) 
0 

Cost Rate 
7 .20% 
3.02% 
6.65% 

($) 
Effect on 

Interest Ex~. 
(81,807) 

(532) 
0 

($) 
Effect on 

Tax Rate Income Tax 
38 .575% 31 ,557 
38 .575% 205 
38.575% 0 

31 ,762 

Cost Rate Change 
Short-term Debt 
Tax Credits - Weighted Cost 

3,456,397 
0 

-1.48% 
9.11 % 

(51,155) 
0 

38.575% 
38.575% 

19,733 
0 

19,733 

TOTAL 51,495 

- 20 ­



Docket No, 080318-GU 
Date: March 4, 2010 

PEOPLES GAS SYSTEM SCHEDULE 3 
DOCKET NO. 080318·GU STIPULATION 

NET OPERATING INCOME 
DECEMBER 2009 TEST YEAR 

Adjusted per Company 
Commission Adjustments: 

2-S Projected Bills and Therms 
5 Depreciation 
7 Non-Utility Operations 

21-S PGA Revenues & Expenses 
22-S ECCR Revenues & Expenses 
23 Off·System Sales Revenues 
24 Total Operating Revenues 
25 Appropriate O&M Trend Rates 
26 O&M Trend Rate Adjustments 

27-S Audit Findings Nos. 1 and 2 
28 A&G Salaries (920) 
29 Rate Case Expense 
30 Bad Debt Expense· Gas Cost 
31 Bad Debt Expense 
32 Employee Pensions & Benefits (926) 

N 
33 
34 

Pipeline Integrity Expense 
Storm Damage Accrual 

35 Demonstrating & Selling Exp (912) 
36 Directors and Officers Liability Ins. 
37 Allocation of TECO Costs 
38 Taxes Other Than Income 
39 Parent Debt Adjustment 
40 Total Income Tax Expense 
41 Total O&M Expense 
42 Total Depreciation & Amortization Exp. 
43 Total Operating Expenses 

Interest Synchronization 
Total Commission Adjustments 

44 Commission Adjusted NOI 

Depreciation (Gain)/Loss Total Net 

Operating O&M O&M and Taxes Other Total on Disposal Operating Operating 

Revenues Gas Cost Other Amortization Than Income Income Taxes of Plant Expenses Income 

169,906,126 0 72,608,899 43,804,733 10,823,933 9,204,185 (480,321 135,961 ,429 33,944,697 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 (113,640) 0 43,837 0 (69,803) 69,803 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
1,568,676 0 0 0 7,843 605,117 0 612,960 955 ,716 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 (23,860) 0 0 9,204 0 (1 4,656) 14,656 

0 0 (253,300) 0 0 97,710 0 (1 55,590) 155,590 
0 0 (78,875) 0 0 30,426 0 (48,449) 48,449 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 723,580 0 0 (279,121) 0 444,459 (444,459) 

0 0 (12 5,361) 0 0 48,358 0 (77,003) 77,003 

0 0 (250,000) 0 0 96,438 0 (153,563) 153,563 

0 0 (42,500) 0 0 16,394 0 (26,106) 26,106 

0 0 (407,360) 0 0 157,139 0 (250,221 ) 250,221 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 (26,500) 0 0 10,222 0 (16,278) 16,278 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 (847,389) 0 (847,389) 847,389 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 51 ,495 0 51 ,495 (51,495 

1,568,676 0 (484,176) (113,640) 7,843 39,831 0 (550, 142 2,118,818 
171,474,802 0 72,124,723 43,691 ,093 10,831,776 9,244,016 (480,32 1 135,411,287 36,063,515 



Docket No. 080318-0U 
Date: March 4, 2010 

SCHEDULE 4 
PEOPLES GAS SYSTEM STIPULATION 
DOCKET NO. 080318-GU 

DECEMBER 2009 PROJECTED TEST YEAR 
NET OPERATING INCOME MULTIPLIER 

(%) 
Line (%) Commission 
No. As Filed Adjusted 

1 Revenue Requirement 100.0000 100.0000 

2 Gross Receipts Tax 0.0000 0.0000 

3 Regulatory Assessment Fee (0.5000) (0 .5000) 

4 Bad Debt Rate (0.4511 ) (0.4511 ) 

5 Net Before Income Taxes 99.0489 99.0489 

6 Income Taxes (Line 5 x 38.575%) (38.2081) (38.2081 ) 

7 Revenue Expansion Factor 60.8408 60.8410 

8 Net Operating Income Multiplier 
(100%/Line 7) 1.6436 1.6436 

- 22 ­



Docket No. 080318-GU 
Date: March 4, 2010 

PEOPLES GAS SYSTEM 

DOCKET NO. 080318-GU 


DECEMBER 2009 PROJECTED TEST YEAR 

REVENUE REQUIREMENTS CALCULATION 


Line 
No. 

1. Rate Base 

2. Overall Rate of Return 

3. Required Net Operating Income (1 )x(2) 

4. Achieved Net Operating Income 

5. Net Operating Income Deficiency (3)-(4) 

6. Net Operating Income Multiplier 

7. Operating Revenue Increase (5)x(6) 

As Filed 

$563,599,436 

8.88% 

SCHEDULE 5 
STIPULATION 

Commission 
Adjusted 

$560,049,387 

8.52% 

50 ,060,255 


33,944,697 


16,115,558 

1.64360 

$26,488,091 


47,716,208 


36,063,515 


11,652,693 

1.64360 

$19,152,366 


- 23 ­


